

Nos. 16-1350, 16-1399

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PRUITTHEALTH-VIRGINIA PARK, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

MISCHA K. BAUERMEISTER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1776

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

representation proceeding are contained in an unpublished Hearing Officer's Report issued on September 25, 2015; an unpublished Regional Director's Decision and Certification of Representative issued on October 23, 2015; and an unpublished Board order issued January 15, 2016, denying review of the Regional Director's Decision and Certification of Representative.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
A. Petition and election	4
B. Post-election objections and hearing.....	5
1. The Facility	5
2. Alleged objectionable blocking	6
3. Alleged objectionable threats.....	9
4. Alleged objectionable photography or videotaping.....	9
C. The Hearing Officer’s Report and Regional Director’s Decision.....	10
D. Board’s Decision denying review	11
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling Pruitt’s election objections and certifying the Union, and therefore properly found that Pruitt violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	14
A. Applicable principles.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. A party seeking to overturn an election must prove prejudice to the fairness of the election with specific evidence of misconduct and interference with employees' free choice	15
2. Section 10(e) of the Act deprives the Court of jurisdiction to consider arguments not raised to the Board	16
B. Standard of review	18
C. The Board did not abuse its wide discretion in overruling Pruitt's objections	20
1. Pruitt failed to prove that the Union engaged in objectionable conduct by blocking ingress to or egress from the Facility	20
2. Pruitt failed to prove unlawful threats warranting a new election	27
a. Pruitt failed to prove an objectionable threat to Thornton ..	28
b. Pruitt failed to prove an objectionable threat to Merriweather	35
3. Section 10(e) of the Act bars the Court from reviewing Pruitt's previously abandoned objection based on alleged photography, videotaping, or surveillance of employees.....	39
4. The closeness of the election and the "aggregate impact" of Pruitt's meritless objections do not warrant a rerun	41
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
* <i>Am. Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 292 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 546 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1976)	30–31
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16, 18, 19, 41, 43
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Baja’s Place, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 868 (1984)	33
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Bon Appetit Mgmt. Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 1042 (2001)	29, 30
<i>Burgreen Contracting Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 1067 (1972).....	26–27
* <i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19–20
<i>Cedars-Sinai</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004)	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Chrill Care, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1016 (2003).....	21, 23, 26
* <i>Comcast Cablevision of New Haven, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 833 (1998).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Elastic Stop Nut Div. of Harvard Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Electra Food Machinery</i> , 279 NLRB 279 (1986).....	38
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Family Serv. Agency v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 25, 28, 35, 39
<i>Firestone Textiles Co.</i> , 244 NLRB 168 (1979).....	21
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Hollingsworth Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 NLRB 556 (2004).....	43–44
<i>Interstate Cigar Co.</i> , 256 NLRB 496 (1981).....	21, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>John M. Horn Lumber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 859 F.2d 1242 (1988)	41–42
* <i>Lamar Advertising of Janesville</i> , 340 NLRB 979 (2003)	31
<i>Lyon’s Restaurants</i> , 234 NLRB 178 (1978)	33
* <i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42–43
<i>ManorCare of Kingston, PA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38, 43
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 50 (Sept. 26, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 637 F. App’x 609 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 26, 2016).....	17
<i>Meat Cutters (Cayey Indus.)</i> , 184 NLRB 538 (1970)	26
<i>Metal Polishers, Local 67</i> , 200 NLRB 335 (1972)	27
* <i>NLRB v. Bostik Div., USM Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1975)	30
* <i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15, 36, 42
* <i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	16, 31, 34, 39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Assoc., Local Union No. 19</i> , 154 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>NLRB v. United Mine Workers</i> , 429 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1970)	26
<i>NLRB v. Wagner Elec. Corp.</i> , 586 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Orr-Sysco Food Services</i> , 338 NLRB 614 (2002)	37–38, 43
<i>Picoma Indus.</i> , 296 NLRB 498 (1989)	38
<i>Randell Warehouse of Arizona</i> , 347 NLRB 591 (2006)	40
<i>RJR Archer, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 335 (1985)	38
<i>Service Employees Local 525(Gen. Maint. Co.)</i> , 329 NLRB 638 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 52 F. App'x 357 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Shopmen's Local Union No. 455</i> , 243 NLRB 340 (1979)	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Smithers Tire & Auto. Testing of Texas, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 72 (1992).....	33–34
<i>Sonoco of Puerto Rico</i> , 210 NLRB 493 (1974).....	38
* <i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Stannah Stairlifts, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 572 (1998).....	38, 42
<i>Steak House Meat Co.</i> , 206 NLRB 28 (1973).....	38
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 25, 32, 37
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984).....	36, 38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	5, 40, 41
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3, 12, 14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3, 12, 14
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1, 2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 16, 17, 22, 25, 32, 37, 40
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
*29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g)	17
